

No. 12-0518

In The Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE NESTLE USA, INC., *Relator*

Original Proceeding

RELATOR'S MOTION FOR REHEARING

Peter A. Nolan SBN 15062600

pnolan@winstead.com

Anna Kana SBN 24070029

akana@winstead.com

Jeffrey D. Nydegger SBN 24077002

jnydegger@winstead.com

WINSTEAD PC

401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2100

Austin, Texas 78701

512-370-2800 (phone)

512-370-2850 (facsimile)

Jennifer Patterson Rabb SBN 00795469

jrabb@ebbr-law.com

EWELL, BICKHAM, BROWN & RABB LLP

111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400

Austin, Texas 78701

512-457-0222 (phone)

877-851-6384 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR NESTLE USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel..... i

Index of Authorities.....iii

I. Certain provisions within the franchise tax fail the test for equal and uniform taxation stated in the Opinion. 1

A. Having rejected the rational basis test under the Equal and Uniform Clause, the Opinion improperly dismisses Nestle’s complaints with a rational basis analysis. 2

B. Provisions within the franchise tax that do not advance policies relating to the privilege of doing business in Texas violate the Equal and Uniform Clause. 4

C. Classifications within the franchise tax that do not attempt to group similar things and differentiate dissimilar things violate the Equal and Uniform Clause..... 6

D. Classifications within the franchise tax that do not “relate to differences in doing business that affect the value of the privilege” violate the Equal and Uniform Clause. 9

II. Because certain franchise tax classifications violate the Equal and Uniform Clause of the Texas Constitution, they also violate the Equal Protection Clause of the United States Constitution. 11

Prayer 11

Certificate of Service 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal v. Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bullock v. Sage Energy Co.</i> , 728 S.W.2d 465 (Tex.App.—Austin 1987, writ ref’d, n.r.e.)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Beauchamp</i> , 308 U.S. 331 (1939)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. Bullock</i> , 547 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1976)..... | 4 |
| <i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... | 3 |
| STATUTES | |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.0002 | 5 |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.1011(g)(1), (l) | 3 |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.1011(g-5) | 3 |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.1011(g-6) | 3 |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.1011(g-7) | 3 |
| TEX. TAX. CODE § 171.1012 | 5 |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.1012(c)(1) | 3 |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.1012(k-1) | 6 |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.1013 | 5 |
| TEX. TAX CODE § 171.051 – 171.088 | 5 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| TEX CONST. art. VIII, § 1(a) | 1, 11 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV | 1, 11, 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Debate on Tex. H.B. 3 on the Floor of the House, 79th Leg., 3rd C.S., Amendment
No. 37, part 6, minute 22 (April 24, 2006), available at
<http://www.house.state.tx.us/video-audio/chamber/#79>..... 7, 8
